
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2020

A MEETING of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in the Council Chamber on 

TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2020 at 4.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

9 January 2020

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 8) 2 mins

Minute of meeting of the Local Licensing Forum of 22 October 2019 to be 
noted (copy attached).

5. Matters arising 10 mins

6. AFS Annual Functions Report Briefing (Pages 9 - 16) 10 mins

Review of Annual Functions Reports for 2018-19
https://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/media/310900/annual-function-
report-briefing-dec-2019.pdf
Also see copy of Scottish Borders Annual Functions report attached.

7. Provisions for licensing Sexual Entertainment Venues - Update 10 mins

https://www.gov.scot/publications/guidance-provisions-licensing-sexual-
entertainment-venues-changes-licensing-theatres/

8. Occasional Licence Consultation Response 10 mins

https://consult.gov.scot/criminal-law/occasional-
licences/consultation/published_select_respondent?_b_index=60

9. Licensing Standards Officers - Update 10 mins

10. Police Update 10 mins

11. Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes (Pages 17 - 22) 2 mins

Public Document Pack

https://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/media/310900/annual-function-report-briefing-dec-2019.pdf
https://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/media/310900/annual-function-report-briefing-dec-2019.pdf
https://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/media/310900/annual-function-report-briefing-dec-2019.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/publications/guidance-provisions-licensing-sexual-entertainment-venues-changes-licensing-theatres/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/guidance-provisions-licensing-sexual-entertainment-venues-changes-licensing-theatres/
https://consult.gov.scot/criminal-law/occasional-licences/consultation/published_select_respondent?_b_index=60
https://consult.gov.scot/criminal-law/occasional-licences/consultation/published_select_respondent?_b_index=60


Licensing Board Minute of 25 October 2019 attached.

Note dates of future meetings of Scottish Borders Licensing Board:-
24 January 2020
21 February 2020

12. Any Other Business 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Please direct any enquiries to:-  Fiona Walling Tel 01835 826504
Email: fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk 

mailto:fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

MINUTES of Meeting of the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in Scottish 
Borders Council Headquarters, Newtown St 
Boswells on Tuesday, 22 October 2019 at 
4.00 pm

Present:- M. Hay (Convener), S. Bell, G. Campbell, S Elliot, S Dalrymple, R Mackay,
S. Mabon, G Todd, I. Tunnah and M. Wynne.
 

Apologies:- Councillor Turnbull (Licensing Board Member). 

In Attendance:- J Turnbull (Democratic Services Officer).   

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting and there was a round of introductions.

2. MINUTE 
The Minute of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute.

3. MATTERS ARISING 
With reference to paragraph 5.2 of the Minute of 11 June 2019, Mr Tunnah advised that a 
response to the consultation on Occasional Licences had been submitted on behalf of the 
Forum. 

DECISION
NOTED.

4. NATIONAL UPDATE AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT NEEDS 
4.1 The Convenor welcomed Aidan Collins from Alcohol Focus Scotland.  Mr Collins 

explained that Alcohol Focus Scotland was a national charity, working to reduce alcohol 
harm.  The presentation today would focus on licensing developments, the main three 
being: the production of the Board’s Annual Functions Report; new policy statements; 
and, work to update Licensing Act guidance. 

4.2 Mr Collins began by advising that the licensing system needed to be accountable to local 
communities.  It was therefore essential that local communities understood the licensing 
system and how it operated in their area.  Historically, there had been limited information 
available in an accessible format about the work of licensing boards.   In response to 
these concerns, the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 had introduced a 
new duty on licensing boards to produce an Annual Functions Report which was required 
to include:  how boards had regard to the objectives and their policy statements; a 
summary of decisions taken; and, the number of licences held in the area.   Annual 
Functions Reports were required to be published by July 2018, however, no guidance had 
been issued to help with understanding these obligations and there was different 
interpretations of what was required.  Alcohol Focus Scotland had undertaken a review of 
all published Annual Functions Reports (32 out of 40) to assess the extent to which they 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



met statutory requirements and increased transparency.   Their review had found that the 
majority met the statutory requirements, but several contained only minimal information.  
A report presenting the findings of their review had been published and this contained a 
number of recommendations for Scottish Government as well as for licensing boards and 
licensing forums.   Alcohol Focus Scotland had recommended that “local licensing forums 
should use the Annual Functions Reports as a tool to help fulfil their statutory purpose of 
keeping under review the liquor licensing system and the functioning of licensing boards 
in their area.”   Miss Elliot suggested that Alcohol Focus Scotland’s review be circulated to 
Licensing Forum members for further discussion at the joint meeting with the Licensing 
B
[...]
rum and Licensing Board;

(b) To request that Alcohol Focus Scotland’s review of licensing policy 
statements be circulated when available; 

(c) To request that Alcohol Focus Scotland consider developing online training 
for Local Licensing Forums; and 

(d) That the Local Licensing Forum consider providing a welcome pack for new 
members.

5. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS - UPDATE 
  5.1 Mr Tunnah advised that there no issues to report.   However, a couple of the Rugby 7s 

events would be given more attention next year.  The wristband to identify different age 
groups had been successful at these events.   There had been a tranche of new personal 
licence holder applications which had been slightly delayed because of staff sickness. 
These had now been issued.    

 5.2 Occasional licence applications would increase for the Festive season.  The Licensing 
Board would be considering the festive season policy hours at their next meeting.  The 
majority of premises already had licences which permitted seasonal variations.   Mr 
Tunnah advised it was expected that opening hours would be extended to 1 am for most 
licences for Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s 
Day.  

Page 5



5.3 The Convenor asked if officers were aware of an increase in residential bars.  Mr Tunnah 
advised that they were not aware of any, and that a residential bar requesting donations 
should be licensed.  

DECISION
NOTED the update.

6. POLICE UPDATE 
There was no police update.  Mr Tunnah advised that a Police Licensing Officer had been 
appointed and would attend future meetings to provide updates to the Forum. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

7. CHIEF CONSTABLE'S ANNUAL REPORT TO THE LICENSING BOARD 2018-2019 
Copies of the Chief Constable’s Annual Report to the Licensing Board had been 
circulated with the agenda, for information. 

DECISION
NOTED.

8. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES 
8.1 There had been circulated, for information, copies of the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 

Minutes of 31 May 2019, 21 June 2019, 19 July 2019, 23 August 2019, and 20 
September 2019.  Members were encouraged to attend meetings of the Licensing Board 
as observers.  Dates of future meetings were noted as follows:-

25 October 2019
22 November 2019
20 December 2019

8.2 All meetings are held at Council Headquarters and start at 10 am unless otherwise 
advised on the agenda.

8.3 Mr Tunnah explained to new members, that the Licensing Board minutes enabled the 
Forum to scrutinise the Board’s decisions.  He and Mr Wynne would be happy to provide 
clarification on any decisions or matters to Forum members.   Mr Tunnah went on to 
advise that there was no contentious issues in the minutes.   The Forum welcomed the 
Boards decision not to extend opening hours prior to normal operating hours for the 
Rugby World Cup, which had highlighted that that sport should not automatically be linked 
with alcohol. 

DECISION
NOTED the minutes.

9. DATE OF JOINT MEETING WITH LICENSING BOARD 
The date of the annual joint meeting of Scottish Borders Licensing Board and Local 
Licensing Forum was scheduled for Wednesday, 4 December at 4.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters.  

DECISION 
NOTED the date of the joint meeting of Scottish Licensing Board and Local 
Licensing Forum was scheduled for Wednesday, 4 December 2019 at 4.00 pm.  

10. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude 
the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in the Appendix 

Page 6



to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

11. MINUTE 
The private section of the Minute of 11 June 2019 was approved.

The meeting moved back into public business.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
Mr Tunnah explained that if a personal licence had elapsed, a new application was 
required to be submitted and full training undertaken.

The meeting concluded at 5.30 pm  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scottish Borders Licensing Board –21 June 2019

APPENDIX 1

SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) Act 2005
SECTION 9A: ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT

1 APRIL 2018 - 31 MARCH 2019

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Scottish Borders Licensing Board –21 June 2019

1 INTRODUCTION – SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

1.1 Scottish Borders Licensing Board (“the Board”) is the Licensing

Authority for the local government area of the Scottish Borders for the

purposes of the Act. The current Board which was formed in May 2017

comprises nine Members all of whom are elected members of Scottish

Borders Council. The Board is responsible for the functions set out in

paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 below within the Scottish Borders.

1.2 The Council boundaries cover 4,742 square kilometres. The estimated

population as identified by the 2011 Census is 113,870. The area is

divided into ten Wards of three Councillors and one Ward of four

Councillors totalling 34 Councillors of whom nine sit on the Board. All

have completed the statutory training required under the Act.

1.3 The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (as amended) (“the Act”) makes

provision for regulating the sale of alcohol and for regulating licensed

premises and other premises on which alcohol is sold. The number of

licensed premises within the Board’s area averaged 456 in number

during the period.

1.4 Under the Act, Licensing Boards are responsible for considering

applications for:

 Premises Licences

 Occasional Licences

 Provisional Licences

 Temporary Licences

 Personal Licences

 Transfer of Premises Licences

 Variation of Premises Licence

 Extensions of licensing hours in respect of:

o The sale of alcohol by retail, and

o The sale of alcohol in members clubs

2 ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT

2.1 The Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 amended the Act

to place a statutory duty on Licensing Boards to publish an Annual

Functions within three months of the end of each financial year.

2.2 In terms of Section 9A of the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland)

Act 2015, the Board has the following key obligations:

To publish an Annual Functions Report within three months of the end

of the relevant financial year and to include within the Annual

Functions Report:

 a Statement explaining how the Board has had regard to the

licensing objectives and its policy statement in the exercise of

its functions;

 the Board’s Policy Statement in exercise of its functions under

Page 10



Scottish Borders Licensing Board –21 June 2019

the Act;

 a summary of decisions taken by each Board over the relevant

financial year including decisions taken by officers under

delegated powers;

 the number of licences held under the Act in the Board’s area

including the number of occasional licences issued during the

financial year;

 other information as determined as necessary by the Licensing

Board

3 LICENSING OBJECTIVES

3.1 The Act sets out the following five Licensing Objectives (“the Licensing

Objectives”) as set out below:

 Preventing crime and disorder

 Securing public safety

 Preventing public nuisance

 Protecting and improving public health

 Protecting children and young persons from harm.

3.2 The Licensing Objectives provide a basis for the administration of the

licensing regime. They also provide potential reasons for refusal of an

application for the grant or variation of a Premises Licence, an

Occasional Licence or a Personal Licence. Breach of the objectives

may provide grounds for reviewing a Premises Licence or a Personal

Licence. Conditions attached to a Premises Licence of an Occasional

Licence may be based on any one or more of the Licensing Objectives.

4 FUNCTIONS OF THE BOARD

4.1 The functions of the Board are set out in Schedule 1 of the Act and are

summarised below:

 Determining the Board’s policy for the 
[...]
ications, the Board used a number of different

sources of information to enable them to reach determinations. As

well as the statutory consultees these sources included others with an

interest including Community Councils, local residents, the Licensing

Standards Officers, Police Scotland, the local Health Board, application

objectors and established licensing practitioners. As referred to in

paragraph 6.5 above, the Board also took into account the information

provided in the Scottish Borders Alcohol Profile provided by the

Scottish Borders Licensing Forum as well as the Licensing Objectives

and its Statement of Licensing Policy.

7.4 All objections received to any applications were taken into account in

the decision making process.

Page 13



Scottish Borders Licensing Board –21 June 2019

8 NUMBER OF LICENCES PROCESSED IN THE BOARD’S AREA

8.1

8.2

8.3

The Board granted 10 new Premises Licenses and 1356 Occasional

Licenses were issued by the Board during the period. 384 of those

Occasionals were granted to voluntary organisations whilst 95

applications by the holders of a Premises Licence for extended hours

were granted. The Board also considered 26 applications to vary

Premises Licences. This included both major variations which must be

determined by the Board and the applications which attracted

objections or representations. In addition, 75 minor variations and

transfers were dealt with.

The Board arranged review hearings in respect of 12 premises during

the period. All were in relation to notices for failure of premises to

make payment of the annual fee. This resulted in 3 licences being

revoked and 4 being suspended. The remaining 5 licence holders

made payment of the annual fee prior to the hearing taking place.

After hearing the circumstances of non-payment, the Board took no

action in respect of 2 premises and issued written warnings to 3.

The Board received 136 new Personal Licence applications during the

period. 134 were gr
[...]
d powers, provide

support to the Clerk and make referrals to the Board. The Licensing

Team as a unit ensure that the functions of the Board are fulfilled as

Page 15



Scottish Borders Licensing Board –21 June 2019

efficiently as possible.

10 CONCLUSION

The Board is pleased to report that licenced premises in the Scottish Borders have

been well run and generally problem free during the period covered by this

report. The Board is thankful to the licensed trade in its efforts of promoting and

upholding the licensing objectives and complying with the Board’s Policy and to

the Local Licensing Forum for their continued role in reviewing and updating the

Alcohol Profile in support of its Policy. The Board also acknowledges the hard

work applied by and the achievements made by those licence holders who were

recognised in the annual Best Bar None awards.

11 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Further information relating to the Board’s functions including public access to

Agendas and Minutes, its Statement of Licensing Policy, application forms,

statutory public adverts and the Local Licensing Forum can be accessed via the

undernoted links.

Licensing Board
Licensing Board Agenda and Minutes
Local Licensing Forum

Page 16



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD

MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 
BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on 
Friday 25 October 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), D. Paterson, N. Richards, G. Turnbull, 
T. Weatherston

Apologies:-
In Attendance:-

Councillors J. Brown, S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol
Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Services Team 
Leader, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer (I Tunnah), Chief 
Inspector Reid, PC J. Fortune - Police Scotland, Democratic Services Officer 
(F. Henderson), Trainee Democratic Services Officer

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of Meeting of 20 September 2019 had
[...]
ic.  Licensed hours applied for:

On Sale Off Sale
Sun to Thurs – 11.00am to 12 midnight Monday to Sun – 10.00am – 10.00pm
Fri & Sat – 11.00am to 1.00am

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other - none.

There had been circulated copies of an application for provisional grant of premises 
licence, together with the proposed Operating Plan.  The layout plans had been available 
for inspection in the licensing unit prior to the meeting and was on display at the meeting.  
Mr Tunnah, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application 
was for a proposed development of a Premier Inn in Tweedbank which was a standard 
hotel licence for accommodation, food and beverage area with associated facilities.  The 
restaurant would also be open to the general public.  In accordance with the Board’s 
policy, the application also proposed for the extension of on sale core hours until 1.00am 
on Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day.  
The Convener welcomed Mr Grunert, representative for Whitbread plc, who advised that 
the proposed development was adjacent to Tweedbank Industrial Estate and would act as 
a gateway to the Borders and was near to the railway station.  The establishment would 
comprise of a 71 bed unit, with the core hours within the Board’s policy.  There would be 
very limited display areas for alcohol and would not provide an off sale facility other than 
for those dining at the premises who could take a bottle of wine away. The plan also 
proposed an outside drinking area.  Mr Grunert intimated an amendment to the operating 
plan to include gaming activity within core hours only.  Members were in unanimous 
support of the application.  There were no representations and the application was 
granted, subject to the amendment to the operating plan to remove gambling outwith core 
hours.

DECISION
GRANTED subject to the amendment to the operati
[...]
Hearing to consider review of Personal Licence on report of conduct 
inconsistent with licensing objectives received from Police Scotland.  
In the absence of the applicant, the Board unanimously agreed to defer this item to a 
future meeting.

7. MINUTE
The private Minute of Meeting of 20 September 2019 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED.

The meeting concluded at 10:25am 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	6 AFS Annual Functions Report Briefing
	11 Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in the Council 
Chamber, Scottish Borders Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells,  on 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 at 4.00 pm

Present:- S. Bell, G. Campbell, S Elliot, S Dalrymple, R Mackay,
S. Mabon, G Todd, M. Wynne and PC Sharon Lackenby.

Apologies:- M. Hay and I. Tunnah

In Attendance:- F. Walling (Democratic Services Officer).   

CONVENER
In the absence of Mark Hay the meeting was chaired by Mike Wynne, who welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and in particular gave a welcome to the new Police Scotland 
representative PC Sharon Lackenby.   A round of introductions followed.

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of the meeting held on 22 October 2019 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute.

2. MATTERS ARISING 
With reference to paragraph 9 of the Minute Mr Wynne confirmed that the annual joint 
meeting of Scottish Borders Licensing Board and the Local Licensing Forum, scheduled 
for 4 December 2019, had been postponed due to the UK General Election.  He 
anticipated this being re-arranged for a date in February 2020. 

DECISION
NOTED.

3. AFS ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT BRIEFING 
With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 22 October 2019 regarding the Alcohol 
Focus Scotland review of Annual Functions reports for 2018-19, links to the report on the 
review were included on the agenda.  Also circulated for reference was a copy of the 
Scottish Borders Annual Functions report.  Ms Elliot explained that, in accordance with the 
duty of Licensing Boards under the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015, there 
should have been reports published in 2018 and 2019.  The review looked at 
developments in the period of time between the two reports which should be fed back to 
Licensing Boards. Alcohol Focus Scotland had recommended that “Local Licensing 
Forums should use the Annual Functions Reports as a tool to help fulfil their statutory 
purpose of keeping under review the liquor licensing system and the functioning of 
licensing boards in their area.”  In a discussion of the review it was noted that five 
Licensing Boards within Scotland had chosen not to publish Annual Functions reports. 
The report on the review suggested that boards continued to interpret their legal reporting 
obligations differently.  Ms Elliot advised that the Licensing Team would be developing 
their approach to the 2020 Scottish Borders Annual Functions Report and may ask for 
comments from the Forum to assist with that process.



DECISION
NOTED

4. PROVISIONS FOR LICENSING SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - UPDATE 
A link to the Scottish Government guidance on ‘Provisions for licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues and changes to licensing of theatres’ was circulated with the 
agenda to update members of the Forum.  Mr Wynne explained that the provisions of the 
Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015, which related to the licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues (SEV) came into force on 26 April 2019.  However this was not a 
mandatory licensing regime and local authorities were now being asked to determine 
whether they wished to licence SEVs, whether to limit their numbers and whether to 
determine individual licence applications.  When doing so local authorities would need to 
consider the implications, opportunities and risks of their decisions.  There were no SEVs 
in the Scottish Borders area and as far as the Council was aware there were no plans to 
open one.  There were SEV’s in some of the cities or larger towns in Scotland. It was 
highlighted that the Act provided that current licensed premises where sexual 
entertainment was provided on no more than 4 occasions in a twelve month period were 
not to be treated as a SEV. A short life working group had been established to inform the 
Council of the change in legislation and as part of its work would carry out consultation 
with the public and stakeholders.  As part of the consultation it was expected that the 
Local Licensing Forum would wish to respond.  Mr Wynne added that Edinburgh City 
Council was likely to introduce licensing of SEVs with strict conditions.  As the Scottish 
Borders was so close and accessible to Edinburgh this may have implications for the area 
should Scottish Borders Council choose not to license.  

DECISION
NOTED

5. OCCASIONAL LICENCE CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
With reference to paragraph 5.2 of the Local Licensing Forum Minute of 11 June 2019, a 
link to the responses to the consultation, published by Scottish Government, was included 
on the agenda.  In the consultation replies to the Scottish Government there was 
particular concern that the current £10 fee did not cover the cost of processing the 
application and that the use of occasional licences by operators could be used as a long 
term solution where there were difficulties in obtaining a premises license.  Although in the 
Scottish Borders the Licensing Standards Officers would pick up on such a case.  The 
majority of responders thought the £10 fee should be increased and most considered an 
increase to £50 was fair. Edinburgh City Council believed that a differentiated fee scale 
was more appropriate.  Scottish Borders Licensing Board considered that there should be 
a tiered fee structure whereby the fee for Occasional Licence applications made by 
holders or Premises or Personal Licences should be £50 with a lesser fee of £30 being 
charged for applications made by voluntary organisations. Scottish Borders Licensing 
Board did not consider there should be a limit on the number of Occasional Licence 
applications as in the Borders multiple Occasional Licences were from applicants whose 
businesses relied heavily or operated solely as outside caterers, often using unlicensed 
community venues for social gatherings and historical events.  All comments were now 
with the Scottish Government for consideration. An update would be brought to the Forum 
in due course.

DECISION
NOTED

6. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS - UPDATE 
6.1 Mr Wynne advised that preparations were now underway for the Rugby 7s and that Mr 

Tunnah had attended a SAG (Safety Advisory Group) meeting for Melrose 7s.  Mr Wynne 
added that they would also be giving more attention this year to the smaller 7s events.  
The larger events tended to be heavily policed and last year the smaller events attracted a 



large crowd of young people.  He confirmed that school liaison officers were involved last 
year and hoped they would be there again in 2020 to view young people arriving at 
events.

6.2 Mr Tunnah was also dealing with renewals of Personal Licences.  A few of those who did 
not renew in time were premises managers.  Compliance notices had been sent and most 
cases were quickly resolved.  There had been some processing delays but priority had 
been given to premises managers. Mr Wynne added that although license fees were due 
quarterly many did not pay until compliance notices were issued; he indicated that a 
stronger stance may be needed.

DECISION
NOTED. 

7. POLICE UPDATE 
PC Lackenby explained that she was newly in post and planned to carry out visits to 
licensed premises.  This would be an ideal way to introduce herself to managers and to 
get involved.  

DECISION
NOTED.

8. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES 
There had been circulated, for information, a copy of the Scottish Borders Licensing 
Board Minute of 25 October 2019.  It was noted that the November meeting had been 
cancelled.  Members were encouraged to attend meetings of the Licensing Board as 
observers.  The date of the next meeting was at 10 am on 21 February 2020 at Council 
Headquarters.
 
DECISION
NOTED the minute.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
Best Bar None (BBN) 
There was discussion about the promotion of the Best Bar None Scheme. BBN worked to 
reduce crime, improve safety, reward excellence and raise standards in licensed 
premises.  Mr Mackay spoke in support of the scheme and commented on its positive 
value in terms of community safety.  Ideas were needed about how to further promote the 
scheme and get more local premises involved. Ms Elliot suggested that it may be helpful 
to use testimonials from staff of premises already involved.  Mr Mackay referred to the 
hype nationally within the Licensed Trade Association for the scheme and he hoped this 
enthusiasm could be reflected in the Borders.  The Best Bar None Scotland’s National 
Awards would be taking place on 19 March 2020 at Dunblane Hydro.
  
DECISION 
NOTED 

The meeting concluded at 4.50 pm  


